State of Misconsin



1995 Assembly Bill 648

Date of enactment: May 2, 1996 Date of publication*: May 16, 1996

1995 WISCONSIN ACT 326

AN ACT *to amend* 230.80 (4) of the statutes; **relating to:** covering the University of Wisconsin Hospitals and Clinics Authority under laws prohibiting retaliatory action by a governmental employer against employes for disclosing certain information.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 230.80 (4) of the statutes, as affected by 1995 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended to read:

230.80 (4) "Governmental unit" means any association, authority, board, commission, department, independent agency, institution, office, society or other body in

state government created or authorized to be created by the constitution or any law, including the legislature, the office of the governor and the courts. "Governmental unit" does not mean the University of Wisconsin Hospitals and Clinics Authority or any political subdivision of the state or body within one or more political subdivisions which is created by law or by action of one or more political subdivisions.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1993–94: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].